2025 REV 0 www.PicoElectronics.com | Series IR & SIR 1 of 13
Series IR & SIR
The IR & SIR series are isolated DC-DC converter with wide
input range and tight regulation specifications. These
modules have trim and control features. Single and dual
isolated output models are standard. They can operate
up to 10W over the temperature range of -25°C to +70°C
without derating, a heat sink or active cooling.

 Part Number
Output
Voltage
Output Current Output
Power Efficiency (1) Input
Current (1)
Line
Regulation
Load
Regulation
25-100%
Output Ripple
@ 1MHz BWMin. Max.
[VDC] [mA] [mA] [W] [%] typ. [%] typ. [±%] [±%] [mVp-p]
IRE2S 2 200 2000 4 68 588 5.5 5 250
IRE3.3S 3.3 151.5 1515 5 76 658 5 3.5 250
IRE5S 5 120 1200 6 80 750 2 2 175
IRE5.2S 5.2 115.4 1154 6 80 750 2 2 175
IRE9S 9 88.9 889 8 80 1000 1 1.5 150
IRE12S 12 66.7 667 8 78 1025 1 1.5 150
IRE15S 15 53.3 533 8 78 1025 1 1.5 150
IRE24S 24 33.3 333 8 82 975 1 0.75 150
IRE28S 28 28.6 286 8 83 965 0.5 0.5 200
IRE48S 48 16.7 167 8 83 905 0.5 0.5 250
IRE100S 100 6 60 6 80 750 0.75 0.5 300
IRF2S 2 250 2500 5 70 446 4 4 250
IRF3.3S 3.3 242.4 2424 8 77 650 2.5 2.5 200
IRF5S 5 200 2000 10 80 780 1.75 1.5 200
IRF5.2S 5.2 192.3 1923 10 80 780 1.75 1.5 200
IRF9S 9 111.1 1111 10 81 770 1.25 0.75 150
IRF12S 12 83.3 833 10 78 800 0.75 0.75 150
IRF15S 15 68.7 687 10 78 800 0.75 0.75 150
IRF24S 24 41.7 417 10 83 755 0.75 0.75 150
IRF28S 28 35.7 357 10 83 755 0.5 0.5 200
IRF48S 48 20.8 208 10 84 745 0.5 0.5 250
IRF100S 100 10 100 10 80 780 0.75 0.5 300
IRA2S 2 300 3000 6 71 313 2.5 4 200
IRA3.3S 3.3 272.7 2727 9 78 427 1.5 2 200
IRA5S 5 200 2000 10 81 455 0.75 1.25 125
IRA5.2S 5.2 192.3 1923 10 81 455 0.75 1.25 125
IRA9S 9 111.1 1111 10 83 445 0.5 1 100
IRA12S 12 83.3 833 10 78 475 0.25 1 75
IRA15S 15 68.7 687 10 78 475 0.25 0.75 75
IRA24S 24 41.7 417 10 83 445 0.25 0.75 75
IRA28S 28 35.7 357 10 83 445 0.25 0.75 100
IRA48S 48 20.8 208 10 84 440 0.25 0.5 150
IRA100S 100 10 100 10 81 455 0.5 0.5 250

 Part Number
Output
Voltage
Output Current Output
Power Efficiency (1) Input
Current (1)
Line
Regulation
Load
Regulation
25-100%
Output Ripple
@ 1MHz BWMin. Max.
[VDC] [mA] [mA] [W] [%] typ. [%] typ. [±%] [±%] [mVp-p]
IRB2S 2 300 3000 6 70 179 1.5 3.5 200
IRB3.3S 3.3 272.7 2727 9 76 247 1.5 2 200
IRB5S 5 200 2000 10 81 255 0.5 1.25 125
IRB5.2S 5.2 192.3 1923 10 81 255 0.5 1.25 125
IRB9S 9 111.1 1111 10 83 250 0.5 0.75 100
IRB12S 12 83.3 833 10 83 260 0.25 0.75 75
IRB15S 15 68.7 687 10 83 250 0.25 0.75 75
IRB24S 24 41.7 417 10 83 260 0.25 0.75 75
IRB28S 28 35.7 357 10 83 260 0.25 0.5 100
IRB48S 48 20.8 208 10 84 250 0.25 0.5 150
IRB100S 100 10 100 10 81 255 0.5 0.5 250
IRC2S 2 300 3000 6 70 220 3 4 200
IRC3.3 3.3 272.7 2727 9 76 304 1.5 2 200
IRC5S 5 200 2000 10 81 320 1 1.25 125
IRC5.2S 5.2 192.3 1923 10 81 320 1 1.25 125
IRC9S 9 111.1 1111 10 83 310 0.75 0.75 100
IRC12S 12 83.3 833 10 83 310 0.5 0.75 75
IRC15S 15 68.7 687 10 83 310 0.5 0.75 75
IRC24S 24 41.7 417 10 83 310 0.5 0.75 75
IRC28S 28 35.7 357 10 83 310 0.5 0.5 100
IRC48S 48 20.8 208 10 84 305 0.5 0.5 150
IRC100S 100 10 100 10 81 310 0.75 0.5 250
Note 1: Tested at nominal input voltage and full output load.
DUAL OUTPUT
Through Hole
 Part Number

Power
Per Output
Efficiency (1) Input
Current (1)
Line
Regulation
Load
Regulation
25-100%
Output Ripple
Per Output
@ 1MHz BWMin. Max.
[VDC] [mA] [mA] [W] [%] typ. [%] typ. [±%] [±%] [mVp-p]
IRE5D 5 60 600 3 80 750 2 2 175
IRE9D 9 44.4 444 4 80 1000 1 1.5 150
IRE12D 12 33.3 333 4 78 1025 1 1.5 150
IRE15D 15 26.7 267 4 78 1025 1 1.5 150
IRE24D 24 16.7 167 4 82 975 1 0.75 150
IRE28D 28 14.3 143 4 83 965 0.5 0.5 200
IRE48D 48 8.3 83 4 83 965 0.5 0.5 250
Note 1: Tested at nominal input voltage and full output load.
Note 2: Dual output loads must be balanced.

Power
Per Output
Efficiency (1) Input
Current (1)
Line
Regulation
Load
Regulation
25-100%
Output Ripple
Per Output
@ 1MHz BWMin. Max.
[VDC] [mA] m[A] [W] [%] typ. [%] typ. [±%] [±%] [mVp-p]
IRF5D 5 100 1000 5 80 780 1.75 1.5 200
IRF9D 9 55.6 556 5 81 770 1.25 0.75 150
IRF12D 12 41.7 417 5 78 800 0.75 0.75 150
IRF15D 15 33.3 333 5 78 800 0.75 0.75 150
IRF24D 24 20.8 208 5 83 755 0.75 0.75 150
IRF28D 28 17.9 179 5 83 755 0.5 0.5 200
IRF48D 48 10.4 104 5 84 745 0.5 0.5 250
IRA5D 5 100 1000 5 81 455 0.75 1.25 125
IRA9D 9 55.6 556 5 83 445 0.5 1 100
IRA12D 12 41.7 417 5 78 475 0.25 1 75
IRA15D 15 33.3 333 5 78 475 0.25 0.75 75
IRA24D 24 20.8 208 5 83 445 0.25 0.75 75
IRA28D 28 17.9 179 5 83 445 0.25 0.75 100
IRA48D 48 10.4 104 5 84 440 0.25 0.5 150
IRB5D 5 100 1000 5 81 255 0.5 1.25 125
IRB9D 9 55.6 556 5 83 250 0.5 0.75 100
IRB12D 12 41.7 417 5 83 250 0.25 0.75 75
IRB15D 15 33.3 333 5 83 250 0.25 0.75 75
IRB24D 24 20.8 208 5 83 250 0.25 0.75 75
IRB28D 28 17.9 179 5 83 250 0.25 0.5 100
IRB48D 48 10.4 104 5 84 250 0.25 0.5 150
IRC5D 5 100 1000 5 81 320 1 1.25 125
IRC9D 9 55.6 556 5 83 310 0.75 0.75 100
IRC12D 12 41.7 417 5 83 310 0.5 0.75 75
IRC15D 15 33.3 333 5 83 310 0.5 0.75 75
IRC24D 24 20.8 208 5 83 310 0.5 0.75 75
IRC28D 28 17.9 179 5 83 310 0.5 0.5 100
IRC48D 48 10.4 104 5 84 305 0.5 0.5 150
Note 1: Tested at nominal input voltage and full output load.
Note 2: Dual output loads must be balanced.

Mount
 Part Number
Output
Voltage
Output Current Output
Power Efficiency (1) Input
Current (1)
Line
Regulation
Load
Regulation
25-100%
Output Ripple
@ 1MHz BWMin. Max.
[VDC] [mA] [mA] [W] [%] typ. [%] typ. [±%] [±%] [mVp-p]
SIRE3.3S 3.3 151.5 1515 5 78 641 2.00 2.00 150
SIRE5S 5 100 1000 5 78 640 2.00 1.50 150
SIRE5.2S 5.2 96.1 961 5 78 640 2.00 1.50 150
SIRE9S 9 66.7 667 6 78 770 1.50 1.25 125
SIRE12S 12 50 500 6 78 770 1.25 1.25 125
SIRE15S 15 40 400 6 78 770 1.25 1.25 125
SIRE24S 24 25 250 6 80 750 1.25 1.00 125
SIRE28S 28 21.4 214 6 81 740 1.00 1.00 125
SIRE48S 48 12.5 125 6 81 740 1.00 1.00 400
SIRE100S 100 6 60 6 81 740 1.00 1.00 600
SIRF3.3S 3.3 212.1 2121 7 75 583 2.50 3.00 200
SIRF5S 5 160 1600 8 79 635 2.00 1.50 150
SIRF5.2S 5.2 153.8 1538 8 79 635 2.00 1.50 150
SIRF9S 9 88.9 889 8 79 635 1.50 1.25 125
SIRF12S 12 66.7 667 8 79 635 1.25 1.25 125
SIRF15S 15 53.3 533 8 79 635 1.25 1.25 125
SIRF24S 24 33.3 333 8 80 625 1.25 1.00 125
SIRF28S 28 28.6 286 8 81 615 1.00 1.00 125
SIRF48S 48 16.7 167 8 82 610 1.00 1.00 400
SIRF100S 100 8 80 8 82 610 1.00 1.00 600
SIRA3.3S 3.3 242.4 2424 8 78 380 2.00 2.00 150
SIRA5S 5 160 1600 8 78 380 0.75 2.00 125
SIRA5.2S 5.2 153.8 1538 8 78 380 0.75 2.00 125
SIRA9S 9 88.9 889 8 78 380 0.50 2.00 100
SIRA12S 12 66.7 667 8 78 380 0.50 2.00 100
SIRA15S 15 53.3 533 8 78 380 0.50 1.50 100
SIRA24S 24 33.3 333 8 79 375 0.25 1.50 100
SIRA28S 28 28.6 286 8 80 370 0.25 1.50 100
SIRA48S 48 16.7 167 8 80 370 0.25 1.00 400
SIRA100S 100 8 80 8 80 370 0.50 1.00 600

Mount
 Part Number
Output
Voltage
Output Current Output
Power Efficiency (1) Input
Current (1)
Line
Regulation
Load
Regulation
25-100%
Output Ripple
@ 1MHz BWMin. Max.
[VDC] [mA] [mA] [W] [%] typ. [%] typ. [±%] [±%] [mVp-p]
SIRB3.3S 3.3 242.4 2424 8 79 211 2.00 2.00 150
SIRB5S 5 160 1600 8 80 210 0.50 1.25 100
SIRB5.2S 5.2 153.8 1538 8 80 210 0.50 1.25 100
SIRB9S 9 88.9 889 8 81 205 0.25 1.00 100
SIRB12S 12 66.7 667 8 81 205 0.25 1.00 100
SIRB15S 15 53.3 533 8 81 205 0.25 1.00 100
SIRB24S 24 33.3 333 8 82 200 0.25 0.75 100
SIRB28S 28 28.6 286 8 82 200 0.25 0.75 100
SIRB48S 48 16.7 167 8 82 200 0.25 0.75 400
SIRB100S 100 8 80 8 82 200 0.50 1.00 600
SIRC3.3S 3.3 242.4 2424 8 78 263 2.00 2.00 150
SIRC5S 5 160 1600 8 79 260 1.25 2.00 125
SIRC5.2S 5.2 153.8 1538 8 79 260 1.25 2.00 125
SIRC9S 9 88.9 889 8 80 255 0.75 1.00 100
SIRC12S 12 66.7 667 8 80 255 0.75 1.00 100
SIRC15S 15 53.3 533 8 81 255 0.75 1.00 100
SIRC24S 24 33.3 333 8 82 250 0.50 0.75 100
SIRC28S 28 28.6 286 8 82 250 0.50 0.75 100
SIRC48S 48 16.7 167 8 82 250 0.50 0.75 400
SIRC100S 100 8 80 8 82 250 0.50 1.00 600
DUAL OUTPUT
Surface
Mount
 Part Number

Power
Per Output
Efficiency (1) Input
Current (1)
Line
Regulation
Load
Regulation
25-100%
Output Ripple
Per Output
@ 1MHz BWMin. Max.
[VDC] [mA] [mA] [W] [%] typ. [%] typ. [±%] max [±%] [mVp-p]
SIRE5D 5 50 500 2.5 78 640 2.00 1.50 150
SIRE9D 9 33.3 333 3 78 770 1.50 1.25 125
SIRE12D 12 25 250 3 78 770 1.25 1.25 125
SIRE15D 15 20 200 3 78 770 1.25 1.25 125
SIRE24D 24 12.5 125 3 80 750 1.25 1.00 125
SIRE28D 28 10.7 107 3 81 740 1.00 1.00 125
SIRE48D 48 6.3 63 3 81 740 1.00 1.00 400
Note 1: Tested at nominal input voltage and full output load.
Note 2: Dual output loads must be balanced.
Note 1: Tested at nominal input voltage and full output load.

Power
Per Output
Efficiency (1) Input
Current (1)
Line
Regulation
Load
Regulation
25-100%
Output Ripple
Per Output
@ 1MHz BWMin. Max.
[VDC] [mA] [mA] [W] [%] typ. [%] typ. [±%] [±%] [mVp-p]
SIRF5D 5 80 800 4 79 635 2.00 1.50 150
SIRF9D 9 44.4 444 4 79 635 1.50 1.25 125
SIRF12D 12 33.3 333 4 79 635 1.25 1.25 125
SIRF15D 15 26.7 267 4 79 635 1.25 1.25 125
SIRF24D 24 16.7 167 4 80 625 1.25 1.00 125
SIRF28D 28 14.3 143 4 81 615 1.00 1.00 125
SIRF48D 48 8.3 83 4 82 610 1.00 1.00 400
SIRA5D 5 80 800 4 78 380 0.75 2.00 125
SIRA9D 9 44.4 444 4 78 380 0.50 2.00 100
SIRA12D 12 33.3 333 4 78 380 0.50 2.00 100
SIRA15D 15 26.7 267 4 78 380 0.50 1.50 100
SIRA24D 24 16.7 167 4 79 375 0.25 1.50 100
SIRA28D 28 14.3 143 4 80 370 0.25 1.50 100
SIRA48D 48 8.3 83 4 80 370 0.25 1.00 400
SIRB5D 5 80 800 4 80 210 0.50 1.25 100
SIRB9D 9 44.4 444 4 81 205 0.25 1.00 100
SIRB12D 12 33.3 333 4 81 205 0.25 1.00 100
SIRB15D 15 26.7 267 4 81 205 0.25 1.00 100
SIRB24D 24 16.7 167 4 82 200 0.25 0.75 100
SIRB28D 28 14.3 143 4 82 200 0.25 0.75 100
SIRB48D 48 8.3 83 4 82 200 0.25 0.75 400
SIRC5D 5 80 800 4 79 260 1.25 2.00 125
SIRC9D 9 44.4 444 4 80 255 0.75 1.00 100
SIRC12D 12 33.3 333 4 80 255 0.75 1.00 100
SIRC15D 15 26.7 267 4 81 255 0.75 1.00 100
SIRC24D 24 16.7 167 4 82 250 0.50 0.75 100
SIRC28D 28 14.3 143 4 82 250 0.50 0.75 100
SIRC48D 48 8.3 83 4 82 250 0.50 0.75 400
Note 1: Tested at nominal input voltage and full output load.
Note 2: Dual output loads must be balanced.